
P.S.C. Mo. No. 15 
AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC. 
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 

  Section 1 
  25th Revised Sheet 21 
  Replacing 24th Revised Sheet 21 

 
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

 
1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued) 
 

1.4.6 Rates - (Continued) 
 

B. Service Charges - (Continued) 
 
  Billed To 

 Calling 
Card 

  
All Other Calls 

3. Person-to-Person*   
   
    All Other Calls $12.50   $13.50 (CR) 
   
 
4. Operator Station* 

              Operator 
Automated    Assisted 
Calls        Calls   

    Collect -  $6.99       $ 8.50    
    Billed to Third Party -  $7.99       $10.99  
    Sent Paid - Non Coin -     -        $13.50     
   

 
 

 5. Busy Line Verification - For each Busy Line Verification a charge of $10.99 applies. 
 

 6. Busy Line Interruption - For each Busy Line Interruption a charge of $21.98 applies.  
Once an operator has verified the line, and the called party has agreed to accept the 
interruption, the customer is provided the option of completing an operator assisted 
call to the called station without hanging up or originating a separate LDMTS call.  
Customers may accept or refuse the operator's offer to complete the call.  Operator 
Station transport charges and Service Charges will be applied to calls completed with 
the operator's assistance as referenced in Section 1.4.6. 

 
 
 
 

* Includes Real Time Rated Calls 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(RT) 
 
 
 
 
 
(CR) 
(CR) 
(CR) 

(CR) 

(CR) 

 
 
Issued:  September 1, 2009  Effective:  October 1, 2009 
 
 Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 
 208 S. Akard Street 
 Dallas, TX  75202 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0131 

CANCELLED 
May 1, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0535



P.S.C. Mo. No. 15 
AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC. 
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 

  Section 1 
  24th Revised Sheet 21 
  Replacing 23rd Revised Sheet 21 

 
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

 
1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued) 
 
1.4.6 Rates - (Continued) 

 
B. Service Charges - (Continued) 
 
  Billed To 

 AT&T 
CIID/891 

Card 

  
All Other Calls 

3. Person-to-Person*   
    Sent Paid  Coin -  $9.99 
    All Other Calls $12.50   $12.50 
   
 
4. Operator Station* 

              Operator 
Automated    Assisted 
Calls        Calls   

    Collect -  $5.99        $7.50    
    Billed to Third Party -  $6.99        $9.99  
    Sent Paid - Non Coin -     -        $12.50     
   

 
 

 5. Busy Line Verification - For each Busy Line Verification a 
charge of $9.99 applies. 

 

 6. Busy Line Interruption - For each Busy Line Interruption a 
charge of $19.98 applies.  Once an operator has verified the 
line, and the called party has agreed to accept the 
interruption, the customer is provided the option of 
completing an operator assisted call to the called station 
without hanging up or originating a separate LDMTS call.  
Customers may accept or refuse the operator's offer to 
complete the call.  Operator Station transport charges and 
Service Charges will be applied to calls completed with the 
operator's assistance as referenced in Section 1.4.6. 

 
 
 
 

* Includes Real Time Rated Calls 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(RT) 

 
 
Issued:  September 14, 2007  Effective:  October 14, 2007 
 
 Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 
 1010 N. ST. Mary’s Street 
 San Antonio, TX  78215 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
October 1, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0131 



P.S.C. Mo. No. 15 
AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC. 
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 

  Section 1 
  23rd Revised Sheet 21 
  Replacing 22nd Revised Sheet 21 

 
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

 
1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued) 
 

1.4.6 Rates - (Continued) 
 

B. Service Charges - (Continued) 
 
                                                Billed To 

 AT&T 
CIID/891 

Card 

  
All Other Calls 

3. Person-to-Person*   
    Sent Paid – Coin -  $9.99 
    All Other Calls $12.50   $12.50 
   
 
4. Operator Station* 

              Operator 
Automated    Assisted 
Calls        Calls   

    Collect -  $5.99        $7.50    
    Billed to Third Party -  $6.99        $9.99  
    Sent Paid - Non Coin -     -        $12.50     
    Sent Paid – Coin -  $1.95        $1.95  

 
 

 5. Busy Line Verification - For each Busy Line Verification a 
charge of $9.99 applies. 

 
 6. Busy Line Interruption - For each Busy Line Interruption a 

charge of $19.98 applies.  Once an operator has verified the 
line, and the called party has agreed to accept the 
interruption, the customer is provided the option of 
completing an operator assisted call to the called station 
without hanging up or originating a separate LDMTS call.  
Customers may accept or refuse the operator's offer to 
complete the call.  Operator Station transport charges and 
Service Charges will be applied to calls completed with the 
operator's assistance as referenced in Section 1.4.6. 

 
 
 
 
 

* Includes Real Time Rated Calls 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(RT) 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Issued: November 15, 2004   Effective: December 15, 2004  
  District Manager 

6803 Forest Park Blvd. 
Dallas, TX  75240-6202 

CANCELLED 
Oct. 14, 2007 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



  
P.S.C. Mo. No. 15 

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC. 
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 

  Section 1 
  22nd Revised Sheet 21 
  Replacing 21st Revised Sheet 21 

 
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

 
1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued) 
 

1.4.6 Rates - (Continued) 
 

B. Service Charges - (Continued) 
 
                                                Billed To 

 AT&T 
CIID/891 

Card 

  
All Other Calls 

3. Person-to-Person*   
    Sent Paid – Coin -  $9.99 
    All Other Calls $12.50(CR)  $12.50 
   
 
4. Operator Station* 

              Operator 
Automated    Assisted 
Calls        Calls   

    Collect -  $5.99        $7.50    
    Billed to Third Party -  $6.99        $9.99  
    Sent Paid - Non Coin -  $9.99(CR)    $12.50     
    Sent Paid – Coin -  $1.95        $1.95  

 
 

 5. Busy Line Verification - For each Busy Line Verification a 
charge of $9.99 applies. 

 
 6. Busy Line Interruption - For each Busy Line Interruption a 

charge of $19.98 applies.  Once an operator has verified the 
line, and the called party has agreed to accept the 
interruption, the customer is provided the option of 
completing an operator assisted call to the called station 
without hanging up or originating a separate LDMTS call.  
Customers may accept or refuse the operator's offer to 
complete the call.  Operator Station transport charges and 
Service Charges will be applied to calls completed with the 
operator's assistance as referenced in Section 1.4.6. 

 
 
 
 
 

* Includes Real Time Rated Calls 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Issued:  May 21, 2004  Effective:  June 1, 2004 
 
 Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 
 6303 Forest Park Blvd. 
 Dallas, TX  75235 
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 P.S.C. Mo. No. 15 
 AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC. 
  
 MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
 Section 1 
 9th Revised Sheet 21.1 
 Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 21.1 

Issued: August 16, 2011  Effective: September 15, 2011 
 Carol E. Paulsen, Director Regulatory 
 208 S. Akard St. 
 Dallas, TX 75202 

 
 

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued) 

1.4.6 Rates - (Continued) 
B. Service Charges - (Continued) 
 

 7. Non-Subscriber Service Charge - A service charge is applicable 
to Dial Station, Operator Station, Person-to-Person or Real 
Time Rated Calls billed to residential lines which are  
presubscribed to an interexchange carrier other than AT&T, or 
not presubscribed to an interexchange carrier (for rates see 
Sections 1.4.6,F., 1.4.6,G., and 1.4.6,H., following).  This 
charge is in addition to the initial period and additional 
period charges applicable to intrastate interLATA calls in 
Missouri, and is also in addition to any applicable service 
charges for operator handled calls as specified in Sections 
1.4.6,B.,3. and 4., preceding. 

 
      The Non-Subscriber Service Charge does not apply to calling 

card calls, intraLATA calls, conference calls, calls to AT&T 
Directory Assistance or to 800 or 900 telephone numbers, calls 
using Telecommunications Relay Service, customers with 
Disabilities who are Certificated as described in Section 
1.4.9, calls originated from cellular phones, or calls billed 
to residential lines which have discontinued presubscription 
to AT&T but for whom an active billing record still exists in 
AT&T’s billing system, or to collect calls accessing the AT&T 
network via 1-800-CALLATT. 

 
  AT&T will credit any Non-Subscriber Service Charges reported 

by newly presubscribed AT&T customers during the period 
between presubscription and administrative processing of the 
new customer.  AT&T will also credit any Non-Subscriber 
Service Charges reported by a customer during an F.C.C. 
reportable incident of service outage by another interexchange 
carrier.  To receive either of these credits, customers must 
contact AT&T through an 800 number designated for billing 
inquiries.  The credit will be given either in the form of a 
bill credit or a Long Distance Certificate, at AT&T’s 
discretion. 

 
  The Non-Subscriber Service Charge applies in all local 

exchange areas where billing is available and will be 
implemented in all remaining local exchange areas as billing 
becomes available. 

Rate Per Call Service Charge 
Dial Station Calls $3.50         

 

(RT)

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2012-0063 

CANCELLED 
May 1, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0535



CANCELLED 
September 15, 2011 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0063
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 P.S.C. Mo. No. 15 
 AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC. 
 MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
  Section 1 
  18th Revised Sheet 21.2 
  Replacing 17th Revised Sheet 21.2 
 

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
 
1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued) 
 

1.4.6 Rates - (Continued) 
 

C. Surcharges 
 

  1.Public Payphone Surcharge 
 
  A Public Payphone Surcharge applies to all completed intrastate calls placed from a 

public or semi-public payphone which are not paid on a sent paid basis.  Specifically, 
the public payphone surcharge applies to: (1) long distance calls placed AT&T 500 
Personal Number Service calls; (3) AT&T Easy Reach calls;  (4) calls to Directory 
Assistance; (5) AT&T “00” INFO calls; (6) 800 Plan Plan P Service calls (7) AT&T 
Prepaid Phone Service. 

 
  The Public Payphone Surcharge is applied in addition to any other applicable Service 

Charges or Surcharges. 
 
  The Public Payphone Surcharge does not apply to: 
 
  - Calls paid for by inserting coins at the public/semi-public  
    payphone. 
  - Calls placed from stations other than public/semi-public 
    payphones. 
  - AT&T Calling Card Calls which are included in the One Rate 
    Calling Card Plan. 
      - Telecommunications Relay Service calls. 
 
 
  Discounts offered by AT&T discount plans and promotions will not apply to the Public 

Payphone Surcharge unless this specific charge is expressly covered in the AT&T 
discount plan or promotion. 

 

 Service Charge 
Payphone Surcharge  
- per call (except Prepaid Phone Cards) $ 0.56 
 
Prepaid Phone Service Not to exceed: 
- Dollar Based Card  $ 1.20 
- Minute/Unit Based Card 35 minutes/unit 
  or $ 3.50 
- Dollar Based Card sold from Vending Machines  $ 3.50 

 
 

 
 
 
 
(RT) 

 
 
Issued:  January 22, 2010  Effective:  February 22, 2010 
 
 Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 
 208 S. Akard Street 
 Dallas, TX  75202 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0469 

CANCELLED 
May 1, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0535



 P.S.C. Mo. No. 15 
 AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC. 
 MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
  Section 1 
  16th Revised Sheet 21.2 
  Replacing 15th Revised Sheet 21.2 
 

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
 
1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued) 
 

1.4.6 Rates - (Continued) 
 

C. Surcharges 
 

  1. Public Payphone Surcharge 
 
  A Public Payphone Surcharge applies to all completed 

intrastate calls placed from a public or semi-public payphone 
which are not paid on a sent paid basis.  Specifically, the 
public payphone surcharge applies to: (1) long distance calls 
placed AT&T 500 Personal Number Service calls; (3) AT&T Easy 
Reach calls; (4) calls to Directory Assistance; (5) calls 
completed via AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service and AT&T “00” INFO 
calls; (6) 800 Plan Plan P Service calls (7) AT&T Prepaid 
Phone Service. 

 
  The Public Payphone Surcharge is applied in addition to any 

other applicable Service Charges or Surcharges. 
 
  The Public Payphone Surcharge does not apply to: 
 
  - Calls paid for by inserting coins at the public/semi-public  
    payphone. 
  - Calls placed from stations other than public/semi-public 
    payphones. 
  - AT&T Calling Card Calls which are included in the One Rate 
    Calling Card Plan. 
      - Telecommunications Relay Service calls. 
 
 
  Discounts offered by AT&T discount plans and promotions will 

not apply to the Public Payphone Surcharge unless this 
specific charge is expressly covered in the AT&T discount plan 
or promotion. 

 

 Service Charge 
Payphone Surcharge  
- per call (except Prepaid Phone Cards) $ 0.56 
 
Prepaid Phone Service Not to exceed: 
- Dollar Based Card  $ 1.20 
- Minute/Unit Based Card 35 minutes/unit 
  or $ 3.50 
- Dollar Based Card sold from Vending Machines  $ 3.50 

 
 

 
 
 
(CT) 
 | 
 | 
 | 
 | 
(AT 
(AT) 

(AT) 
 | 
 | 
 | 
(AT) 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Issued:  September 29, 2006  Effective:  October 31, 2006 
 
 Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 
 1010 N. St. Mary’s Street 
 San Antonio, TX    78215 

CANCELLED 
February 22, 2010 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2010-0469 

_________________
_______________________

Should be 17th Revised Sheet 21.2 
Replacing 16th Revised Sheet 21.2



P.S.C. Mo. No. 15 
AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC. 
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 

  Section 1 
  16th Revised Sheet 21.2 
  Replacing 15th Revised Sheet 21.2 
 

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
 
1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued) 
 
1.4.6 Rates - (Continued) 

 
C. Surcharges 
 
  1. Public Payphone Surcharge 
 
  A Public Payphone Surcharge applies to all completed 

intrastate calls placed from a public or semi-public payphone 
which are not paid on a sent paid basis.  Specifically, the 
public payphone surcharge applies to: (1) calling card 
service; (2) collect calls; (3) calls billed to a third 
number; (4) calls to Directory Assistance; (5) calls completed 
via AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service; (6)  

      (7) AT&T “00 INFO”; and (8) AT&T Calling Card Calls which are 
included in the AT&T One Rate Calling Card Plan. 

 
  The Public Payphone Surcharge is applied in addition to any 

other applicable Service Charges or Surcharges. 
 
  The Public Payphone Surcharge does not apply to: 
 
  - Calls paid for by inserting coins at the public/semi-public  
    payphone. 
  - Calls placed from stations other than public/semi-public 
    payphones. 
  - 
      - Telecommunications Relay Service calls. 
 
 
  Discounts offered by AT&T discount plans and promotions will 

not apply to the Public Payphone Surcharge unless this 
specific charge is expressly covered in the AT&T discount plan 
or promotion. 

 
 Service Charge 
Payphone Surcharge  
- per call (except AT&T Prepaid Card)  $.56 

A per call surcharge will be applied to calls 
made from a payphone using a prepaid phone card 
as specified in the terms and conditions 
disclosed on the card. 

  

   

   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(RT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(RT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(CT) 
 | 
(CT) 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Issued:  January 27, 2006  Effective:  February 27,, 2006 
  
 District Manager 

Chicago, IL  

October 31, 2006



P.S.C. Mo. No. 15 
AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC. 
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 

  Section 1 
  15th Revised Sheet 21.2 
  Replacing 14th Revised Sheet 21.2 
 

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
 
1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued) 
 

1.4.6 Rates - (Continued) 
 

C. Surcharges 
 

  1.Public Payphone Surcharge 
 
  A Public Payphone Surcharge applies to all completed intrastate calls placed from a 

public or semi-public payphone which are not paid on a sent paid basis.  Specifically, 
the public payphone surcharge applies to: (1) calling card service; (2) collect calls; 
(3) calls billed to a third number; (4) calls to Directory Assistance; (5) calls completed 
via AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service; (6) AT&T Prepaid Card Service calls (for Unit 
Option Cards purchased on or after January 1, 1998); (7) AT&T “00 INFO”; and (8) 
AT&T Calling Card Calls which are included in the AT&T One Rate Calling Card 
Plan. 

 
  The Public Payphone Surcharge is applied in addition to any other applicable Service 

Charges or Surcharges. 
 
  The Public Payphone Surcharge does not apply to: 
 
  - Calls paid for by inserting coins at the public/semi-public  
    payphone. 
  - Calls placed from stations other than public/semi-public 
    payphones. 
  - Calls completed using AT&T Dollar Option Prepaid Cards. 
      - Telecommunications Relay Service calls. 
 
 
  Discounts offered by AT&T discount plans and promotions will not apply to the Public 

Payphone Surcharge unless this specific charge is expressly covered in the AT&T 
discount plan or promotion. 

 
 Service Charge 
Payphone Surcharge  
- per call (except AT&T Prepaid Card)  $.56 

- AT&T Prepaid Card Service - Unit Option Cards  6 units 

- AT&T Prepaid Card Service - Dollar Option Cards  $.56 

   
 

 

 
 
 
 
(CR) 
 
 
(CR) 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Issued:  October 25, 2005  Effective:  November 24, 2005 
  
 District Manager 

Chicago, IL  



 P.S.C. Mo. No. 15 
AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC. 
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 

  Section 1 
  14th Revised Sheet 21.2 
  Replacing 13th Revised Sheet 21.2 
 

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
 
1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued) 
 

1.4.6 Rates - (Continued) 
 

C. Surcharges 
 

  1. Public Payphone Surcharge 
 
  A Public Payphone Surcharge applies to all completed 

intrastate calls placed from a public or semi-public payphone 
which are not paid on a sent paid basis.  Specifically, the 
public payphone surcharge applies to: (1) calling card 
service; (2) collect calls; (3) calls billed to a third 
number; (4) calls to Directory Assistance; (5) calls completed 
via AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service; (6) AT&T Prepaid Card Service 
calls (for Unit Option Cards purchased on or after January 1, 
1998); (7) AT&T “00 INFO”; and (8) AT&T Calling Card Calls 
which are included in the AT&T One Rate Calling Card Plan. 

 
  The Public Payphone Surcharge is applied in addition to any 

other applicable Service Charges or Surcharges. 
 
  The Public Payphone Surcharge does not apply to: 
 
  - Calls paid for by inserting coins at the public/semi-public  
    payphone. 
  - Calls placed from stations other than public/semi-public 
    payphones. 
  - Calls completed using AT&T Dollar Option Prepaid Cards. 
      - Telecommunications Relay Service calls. 
 
 
  Discounts offered by AT&T discount plans and promotions will 

not apply to the Public Payphone Surcharge unless this 
specific charge is expressly covered in the AT&T discount plan 
or promotion. 

 
 Service Charge 
Payphone Surcharge  
- per call (except AT&T Prepaid Card)  $.60 
- AT&T Prepaid Card Service - Unit Option Cards  6 units 
- AT&T Prepaid Card Service - Dollar Option Cards  $.60 
   

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
(CR) 
(CR) 
(CR) 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Issued:  November 15, 2004  Effective:  December 15, 2004 
 
 District Manager 

6803 Forest Park Blvd. 
Dallas, TX  75240-6202 



P.S.C. Mo. No. 15 
AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC. 
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 

  Section 1 
  13th Revised Sheet 21.2 
  Replacing 12th Revised Sheet 21.2 
 

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
 
1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued) 
 

1.4.6 Rates - (Continued) 
 

C. Surcharges 
 

  1. Public Payphone Surcharge 
 
  A Public Payphone Surcharge applies to all completed 

intrastate calls placed from a public or semi-public payphone 
which are not paid on a sent paid basis.  Specifically, the 
public payphone surcharge applies to: (1) calling card 
service; (2) collect calls; (3) calls billed to a third 
number; (4) calls to Directory Assistance; (5) calls completed 
via AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service; (6) AT&T Prepaid Card Service 
calls (for Unit Option Cards purchased on or after January 1, 
1998); (7) AT&T “00 INFO”; and (8) AT&T Calling Card Calls 
which are included in the AT&T One Rate Calling Card Plan. 

 
  The Public Payphone Surcharge is applied in addition to any 

other applicable Service Charges or Surcharges. 
 
  The Public Payphone Surcharge does not apply to: 
 
  - Calls paid for by inserting coins at the public/semi-public  
    payphone. 
  - Calls placed from stations other than public/semi-public 
    payphones. 
  - Calls completed using AT&T Dollar Option Prepaid Cards. 
      - Telecommunications Relay Service calls. 
 
 
  Discounts offered by AT&T discount plans and promotions will 

not apply to the Public Payphone Surcharge unless this 
specific charge is expressly covered in the AT&T discount plan 
or promotion. 

 
Rate Public Payphone Surcharge 

- per call (except prepaid card) $0.47 
  

- per call (AT&T Prepaid Card  
  Service-Unit Option Cards 

 
4 Units 

 
 
 

 
 
(CT) 
 
 
(CR) 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Issued:  November 4, 2003  Effective:  November 15, 2003 
 
 Hamid Eftekhari, District Manager 

5501 LBJ Freeway 
Dallas, TX  75240-6202 
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P.S.C. Mo. No. 15 
AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHWEST, INC. 
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 

  Section 1 
  7th Revised Sheet 21.3 
  Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 21.3 

 
MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

 
1.4 TWO-POINT SERVICE - (Continued) 
 
1.4.6 Rates - (Continued) 

 
C. Surcharges (Continued) 
 

2. Transfer Service Fee 
 
  A Transfer Service Fee applies to all completed intrastate 

calls, and to calls to intrastate Directory Assistance when 
the customer transfer to the AT&T Network from a Local 
Exchange Company Network.  The transfer fee is applied in 
addition to any other applicable service charges or 
surcharges.  The service fee does not apply to calls to 800 
numbers, 900 numbers, calls to SelectCall service numbers, or 
calls transferred to an AT&T operator by the Local Exchange 
Company operator in a local service resale arrangement. 

 
                   - Per call                   $.75 
 

D. Application of Service Charges and Surcharges 
 OPERATOR 

SERVICE 
TYPE OF CALL CHARGE 
- Busy Line Interrupt Yes 
- Busy Line Verification Yes 
- Dial Station (customer dialed 1+) No 
- Customer Dialed Calling Card Station (0+) Yes 
- Operator Dialed Calling Card Station (operator dialed 0-) 
  billed to a calling card 

Yes 

- Operator Station (customer dialed 0+) collect, billed to third 
  number 

Yes 

- Operator Station (operator dialed 0-) collect, billed to third 
  number, sent paid non-coin 

Yes 

- Operator Station (operator dialed 0-) billed to a calling card Yes 
- Person-to-Person (customer dialed 0+) collect, billed to third 
  number, calling card, sent paid non-coin 

 
Yes 

- Person-to-Person (operator dialed 0-) collect, billed to third 
  number, sent paid non-coin 

Yes 

- Person-to-Person (operator dialed 0-) billed to a calling card Yes 
- Real Time rated (customer dialed 0+) time and charges Yes 
- Real Time rated (operator dialed 0-) time and charges Yes 
- Directory Assistance (customer dialed 1+) No 
- Directory Assistance (customer dialed 0+) billed to a calling 
  card, billed to third number 

Yes 

- Directory Assistance (customer dialed 0-) billed to third 
  number, sent paid non-coin 

 
Yes 

- Directory Assistance (customer dialed 0-) billed to a calling 
  card 

Yes 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(RT) 
 
(RT) 
 
 
(RT) 
 
(RT) 
 
 
 
 
 
(RT) 
 
(RT) 

 
 
Issued:  September 14, 2007  Effective:  October 14, 2007 
 
 Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 
 1010 N. ST. Mary’s Street 
 San Antonio, TX  78215 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
May 1, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0535



					

CANCELLED 
Oct. 14, 2007 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission
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